CH \$140.00 779789

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM334414

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Outspoken, LLC		02/24/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	mGage, LLC
Street Address:	3424 Peachtree Road
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30326
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77978977	MOGREET
Serial Number:	77978978	MOGREET
Serial Number:	77030074	MOGREET
Serial Number:	85397987	MOSHARE
Serial Number:	85978367	MOSHARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4043659532

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-233-7000

Email: MMMIPDocket@system.foundationip.com

Correspondent Name: Bryan D. Stewart

Address Line 1:3343 Peachtree Rd, N.E.Address Line 4:Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27985-101814
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bryan D. Stewart
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan D. Stewart/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005473 FRAME: 0705

900317959

Total Attachments: 7

source=(Second) IP Assignment Agreement (Outspoken to mGage)#page1.tif source=(Second) IP Assignment Agreement (Outspoken to mGage)#page2.tif source=(Second) IP Assignment Agreement (Outspoken to mGage)#page3.tif source=(Second) IP Assignment Agreement (Outspoken to mGage)#page4.tif source=(Second) IP Assignment Agreement (Outspoken to mGage)#page5.tif source=(Second) IP Assignment Agreement (Outspoken to mGage)#page6.tif source=(Second) IP Assignment Agreement (Outspoken to mGage)#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005473 FRAME: 0706

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into on this February 24, 2015, by and between Outspoken, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"), and mGage, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated the 30th day of December, 2014, by and between Mobile Messenger Global, Inc., a Delaware corporation, m-Qube, Inc., a Delaware corporation d/b/a Payvia Political, Inc., Mobile Messenger Americas, Inc., a Delaware corporation d/b/a Payvia, Inc. and Outspoken Services, Inc., Payvia, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Mogreet, Inc., a Delaware corporation d/b/a Outspoken, Inc., mGage, LLC, and the Assignor (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), the Assignor agreed to purchase the Purchased Intellectual Property (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Assignment dated the 30th day of December, 2014, by and between Mobile Messenger Global, Inc., a Delaware corporation, m-Qube, Inc., a Delaware corporation d/b/a Payvia Political, Inc., Mobile Messenger Americas, Inc., a Delaware corporation d/b/a Payvia, Inc. and Outspoken Services, Inc., Payvia, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Mogreet, Inc., a Delaware corporation d/b/a Outspoken, Inc., and the Assignor, the Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in the Purchased Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to, trademarks, trade names and logos on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), the copyrights on the same Schedule A (the "Copyrights") and the domain names on the same Schedule A (the "Domain Names"), but specifically excluding the Excluded Intellectual Property (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Assignor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Assignee and the Assignor desires to assign, and the Assignee desires to acquire, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Purchased Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee desire that the assignment of said rights in Trademarks be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (where applicable), the applicable state trademark offices (where applicable), all foreign trademark offices and any other appropriate governmental or administrative offices as the case may be, and that the assignment of the Copyrights be made of record in the United States Copyright Office, all foreign copyright offices and any other appropriate governmental or administrative office (where applicable).

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:
- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. The Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to the Assignee and its successors and assigns all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Purchased Intellectual Property, including the following assignments:
- (a) The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and delivers to the Assignee, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all state and common

TRADEMARK REEL: 005473 FRAME: 0707 law rights and rights in foreign jurisdictions, together with the goodwill of the Business symbolized by Trademarks, and the registrations and applications therefor, including all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said Trademarks, and the right to sue for and recover the same, free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and other encumbrances.

- (b) The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and delivers to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to Copyrights including all registrations and applications therefor, as well as all copyrightable work disclosed or described in any such copyright registrations or applications, and any and all copyrights or similar rights, recognized under the laws of the United States of America or any other jurisdiction in said Copyrights, including all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said Copyrights, and the right to sue for and recover the same, free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and other encumbrances. The Assignor hereby waives any claim that the Assignor has or may have under any theory of moral or natural rights or any rights of attribution under the copyright laws of any jurisdiction with respect to said Copyrights to the extent such waiver is recognizable under the law of the controlling jurisdiction.
- (c) The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Domain Names.
- 2. Cooperation and Recordation. The Assignor hereby agrees to cooperate with the Assignee as reasonably necessary to give full effect to and perfect the rights of the Assignee in the Purchased Intellectual Property, and the Assignor agrees to execute and deliver all documents and to take all such other actions as the Assignee or its respective successors or assigns, may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment and to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect the terms of this Assignment, including, without limitation, cooperating with the Assignee to perfect the transfer of the Purchased Intellectual Property hereunder and, if appropriate, to assure that the transfer of the Purchased Intellectual Property is properly recorded at any appropriate administrative agency or registry, including but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, all at the Assignee's sole expense.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment will be governed by the domestic internal laws of the State of Delaware.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. Facsimile and electronic signatures appearing hereon shall be deemed originals, and this Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment supersedes all prior agreements, whether written or oral, between the parties with respect to its subject matter and constitutes (along with the Asset Purchase Agreement and other documents delivered pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement) an entire, complete and exclusive statement of the terms of the agreement between the parties with respect to its subject matter.
 - 6. No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure

solely to the benefit of each party hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, and nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any other person any rights or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Assignment.

7. Amendment. No amendment of any provision of this Assignment shall be effective, unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Assignor and Assignee. Any failure of any party to comply with any obligation, agreement or condition hereunder may only be waived in writing by the other party, but such waiver shall not operate as a waiver of, or estoppel with respect to, any subsequent or other failure. No failure by any party to take any action with respect to any breach of this Assignment or default by another party shall constitute a waiver of such party's right to enforce any provision hereof or to take any such action.

[Signatures begin on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above:

ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE:

Outspoken, LLC mGage, LLC

By: Jay Sheth Title: CEO Title: CEO

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment]

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	App. Number
MOGREET	Australia	979570
MOSHARE	Australia	1118659
MOGREET	Canada	1383269
MOSHARE	Canada	1564041
MOGREET	China	979570
MOSHARE	China	1118659
MOGREET	European Community	6667562
MOSHARE	European Community	10645992
MOGREET	Hong Kong	301049490
MOSHARE	India	2283625
MOGREET	Int'l Registration - Madrid Agreement / Protocol	979570
MOSHARE	Int'l Registration - Madrid Agreement / Protocol	1118659
MOGREET	Mexico	913348
MOSHARE	Mexico	1249313
MOSHARE	Mexico	1249314
MOSHARE	South Korea	1118659
MOGREET	United States of America	77/978977
MOGREET	United States of America	77/978978
MOGREET	United States of America	77/030074
MOSHARE	United States of America	85/397987
MOSHARE	United States of America	85/978367

Trade Names

Outspoken, Inc. (d/b/a of Mogreet, Inc., filed in Los Angeles County, CA)

Outspoken Services, Inc. (d/b/a of Mobile Messenger Americas, Inc., filed in Los Angeles County, CA)

A-1

Domain Names

DomainName

AREYOUOUTSPOKEN.COM

DEVPAYVIA.COM

IMOUTSPOKEN.COM

MM7.US

MAGREET.COM

MOBILEMESSENGER.COM

MOBILEMESSENGER.COM.AU

MOBILEMESSENGER.US

MOGREET.BIZ

MOGREET.COM

MOGREET.INFO

MOGREET.MOBI

MOGREET.NET

MOGREET.ORG

MOGREET-INC.COM

MOGREETS.COM

MOGREETS.NET

MOGREETZ.COM

MOGREETZ.NET

MOGRET.COM

MOSHARE.BIZ

MOSHARE.CO

MOSHARE.COM

MOSHARE.INFO

MOSHARE.IT

MOSHARE.ME

MOSHARE.MOBI

MOSHARE.NET

MOSHARE.ORG

MOSHARE.XXX

MOSHAREIT.COM

MOSHAREIT.MOBI

MOSHAREIT.NET

GETMOSHARE.COM

MOTEXTS.COM

MOTUBE.US

MOTXTS.COM

OUSPOKEN.COM

OUTSPOCEN.COM

OUTSPOKEN.COM

OUTSPOKEN.LA

DEVPAYVIA.COM

PAYVIA.CO

PAY-VIA.COM

PAYVIA.INFO

PAY-VIA.INFO

PAYVIA.ORG

PAYVIACELLULAR.COM

PAY-VIA-MOBILE.COM

PAYVIAPAYMENTS.COM

PAYVIAWIRELESS.COM

RUOUTSPOKEN.COM

RYOUOUTSPOKEN.COM

TRYOUTSPOKEN.COM

USEPAYVIA.COM